
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 11 December 2012 
7.00 pm 

Room G01a, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 
Councillor Nick Stanton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, on 020 7525 7187 or email: 
tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
 
Date: 3 December 2012 
  
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Tuesday 11 December 2012 
7.00 pm 

Room G01a, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
October 2012. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

7 - 11 

7.1. 34-36 VERNEY ROAD, LONDON SE16 3DH 
 

12 - 29 

7.2. CHARLES DICKENS PRIMARY SCHOOL, LANT STREET, 
LONDON SE1 1QP 

 

30 - 48 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7.3. 4-10 LAMB WALK AND 7-9 MOROCCO STREET, LONDON 
SE1 3TT 

 

49 - 87 

7.4. HILLSIDE, 9 FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON SE19 1UP 
 

88 - 112 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  3 December 2012 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the sub-committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning sub-committee is to make planning 

decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the sub-committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the sub-committee will then debate the application and 

consider the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the sub-committee may
[...]
illor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 
Rob Bristow (Development Management) 
Andre Verster (Development Management) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Team) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Team) 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the 
meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Richard Livingstone 
and Neil Coyle. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 
Councillor Helen Hayes substituted for Councillor Richard Livingstone as a 
reserve member and Councillor Sunil Chopra substituted as a reserve 
member for Councillor Neil Coyle. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

Agenda Item 6
3



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 24 October 2012 
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item 
below: 
 
Agenda item 7.1 – 33 Alleyn Park, London SE21 8AT 
 
Councillor Helen Hayes, non-pecuniary, as she wished to make 
representations as a ward councillor and agreed to step down for this 
item. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to development item 7.1. 
 
• The member information packs containing additional photographs 

and maps. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 September 2012 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair 

 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

7.1 33 ALLEYN PARK, LONDON, SE21 8AT  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2247 
 
Report: See pages 12 - 22 of the agenda and addendum report pages 1 - 3. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a two storey rear extension, replacement of pitched roof with a flat with glazed 
panels and roof lights; alterations to the elevations consisting of white render to first floor 
level, timber clading at ground floor level, installation of new fixed glazing, sliding and 
glazed doors to the rear elevation and rotating shutters to glazing at first floor level on the 
southern elevation. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Councillors heard representations from the objectors and representations from the 
applicant’s agent. 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 24 October 2012 
 

 
Questions were asked of both representatives. 
 
There were no local supporters present that lived within 100 metres of the development 
site.  
 
Councillors Helen Hayes and Lewis Robinson addressed the meeting in their capacity as 
ward councillors.  The ward councillors responded to questions from members of the sub-
committee. 
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
Councillors Hayes and Robinson left the room.  Councillors discussed the application.  
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That planning application 12-AP-2247 be granted, subject to the conditions set out 

in the report and additional condition contained in the addendum report.   
 
2. That following representations made by ward members that a further  condition be 

included to address the issue of overlooking to protect the amenity of the 
neighbour’s property at 31A Alleyn Park, London SE21 8AT. 

 
3. That members agreed that the condition relating to the roof should be 
 amended to state; before any authorised works commences, details of the 
 green roof (including a specification and maintenance plan) must be 
 submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

7.2 CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON, SE23 3RD  
 

 Councillor Helen Hayes re-joined the meeting and sat as a member of the sub-committee. 
 
Planning application reference number 12-AP-2376 
 
Report: See pages 23 - 33 of the agenda 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
To create a new section of road to link the crematorium to the chapel in Camberwell New 
Cemetery. A small section of existing garden will be removed to install a new carriageway 
linking the existing access roads together including new kerbs, footway and removal of 
trees. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 24 October 2012 
 

There were no objectors, no applicant or the applicant’s agent present at the meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to speak and no local supporters present that 
lived within 100 metres of the development site.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 12-AP-2376 be granted, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report.  

 

  
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

6



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
11 December 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

th
[...]
60 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Development 
Management,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Assistant Constitutional Officer 

Suzan Yildiz, Senior Planning Lawyer  
Version Final 
Dated 6 November 2012 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 6 November 2012 

 

10



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

on Tuesday 11 December 2012 

34-36 VERNEY ROAD, LONDON, SE16 3DH Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Change of use from offices (Class B1) / general industrial (Class B2) / storage or distribution (Class B8) to operations centre for a 
coach company with parking and storage (Sui Generis) /  (Class B1) for up to 20 vehicles and coaches of varying sizes and increase 
of width of existing crossover. 

Proposal 

12-AP-0375 Reg. No. 
TP/2354-34 TP No. 
Livesey Ward 
Andre Verster Officer 

GRANT WITH 'GRAMPIAN' CONDITION Recommendation Item 7.1 

CHARLES DICKENS PRIMARY SCHOOL, LANT STREET, LONDON, SE1 1QP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Extension of playground for school to the north of Lant Street and refurbishment of existing playground: comprising hard and soft 
landscaping with new tree and shrub planting, and timber installations; with new servicing area accessible by vehicles at the eastern 
end of the site; re-siting of fences within the site; with new gates erected within the site to allow emergency vehicle access. 

Proposal 

12-AP-1547 Reg. No. 
TP/1460-B TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Michèle Sterry Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.2 

4-10 LAMB WALK AND 7-9 MOROCCO STREET, LONDON, SE1 3TT Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 873 sqm (GIA) of flexible commercial floorspace (A1, A2, B1 
and D1 Uses) at ground floor, with 29 residential units above, in a part 3 / 4 and 5 storey building, with associated amenity spaces, 
refuse store, cycle parking for 44 cycles and 2 disabled parking spaces. 

Proposal 

12-AP-2942 Reg. No. 
TP/75-4 TP No. 
Grange Ward 
Rachel Gleave Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 7.3 

HILLSIDE, 9 FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON, SE19 1UP Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing 2 storey dwelling and erection of 5 x 4-bedroom 3-storey plus basement houses with associated car parking, 
bin and bicycle storage and landscaped gardens (Use Class C3). 

Proposal 

12-AP-2619 Reg. No. 
TP/2092-9 TP No. 
College Ward 
Victoria Lewis Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 7.4 

 

11



Scale 1/2262

Date 27/11/2012

34-36 VERNEY ROAD, LONDON, SE16 3DH

AD
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 7.1
12



Item No.  
 

7.1 
 

Classification:   
 
Open 
 

Meeting date: 
 
11 December  2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/0375 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
34-36 VERNEY ROAD, LONDON, SE16 3DH 
 
Proposal:  
Change of use from offices (Class B1) / general industrial (Class B2) / 
storage or distribution (Class B8) to operations centre for a coach company 
with parking and storage (Sui Generis) /  (Class B1) for up to 20 vehicles 
and coaches of varying sizes and increase of width of existing crossover. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Livesey 

From:  Head of Development Management 
Application Start Date  3 May 2012 Application Ex
[...]
ngines running.  

29



Scale 1/1250

Date 27/11/2012

CHARLES DICKENS PRIMARY SCHOOL, LANT STREET, LONDON, SE1 1QP

AD
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 7.2
30



Item No.  
 

7.2 
 
  

Classification:   
 
Open 
 

Date: 
 
11 December 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/1547 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
CHARLES DICKENS PRIMARY SCHOOL, LANT STREET, LONDON, SE1 
1QP 
 
Proposal:  
Extension of playground for school to the north of Lant Street and 
refurbishment of existing playground: comprising hard and soft landscaping 
with new tree and shrub planting, and timber installations; with new 
servicing area accessible by vehicles at the eastern end of the site; re-siting 
of fences within the site; with new gates erected within the site to allow 
emergency vehicle access. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Head of Development Management  
 

Application Start Date  22 May 2012 Application Expiry Date  17 July 2012 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission subject to conditions.  
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 

The site is located to the north of the Charles Dickens Primary School and comprises 
of a strip of brownfield land and a tarmac area.  The site incorporates a section of Lant 
Street which was closed as part of the extension of the playground accommodation for 
the school and this has been secured by the implementation of security fencing to the 
boundaries.  A ‘stopping up order’ for Lant Street has previously been approved as 
part of the works to extend the playground for the school, which was approved in 2004 
and has been implemented (as set out in planning history section of this report).  
There are existing vehicle access gates on both sides of the site.  
 
Surrounding the site are pr
[...]
of Lant Street and refurbishment of existing playground: 

comprising hard and soft landscaping with new tree and shrub planting, and timber installations; with new 
servicing area accessible by vehicles at the eastern end of the site; re-siting of fences within the site; with new 
gates erected within the site to allow emergency vehicle access. 

At: CHARLES DICKENS PRIMARY SCHOOL, LANT STREET, LONDON, SE1 1QP 

In accordance with application received on 14/05/2012 08:02:21     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 400-97-S01,  400-97-L01,  400-97-L02A and Design and Access Statement 

Reasons for granting permission.

This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 

Strategic policies of the Core Strategy 2011  

Strategic Policy 12 - Design and conservation states that development will achieve the highest possible standards of 
design for buildings and public spaces to help create attractive and distinctive places which are safe, easy to get around 
and a pleasure to be in. 
Strategic Policy 13 - High environmental standards states that development will help us live and work in a way that 
respects the limits of the planet's natural resources, reduces pollution and damage to the environment and helps us 
adapt to climate change.  

Saved policies of the Southwark Plan 2007   

Policy 3.2 - Protection of amenity - seeks to protect and enhance amenity standards throughout the borough. 
Policy 3.12 - Quality in Design - promoted good design for all developments. 
Policy 3.13 - Urban design - seeks to secure a high standard of urban design from all developments. 

Policies of the London Plan 2011    

Policy 3.6 Children and young people's play and informal recreation facilities 
Policy 7.5 Public Realm 

National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] 2012

Section 7.  Requiring good design. 
Section 8.  Promoting healthy communities 

The proposal will provide much needed outdoor play area for the school children and in 
[...]
fely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite 
receptors in accordance with Strategic Policy 13 - High environmental standards of the Core Strategy 2011 
and  Saved Policy 3.1 Environmental effects of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

48



Agenda Item 7.3
49



 

Item No.  
 

7.3 

Classification:   
 
Open 
 

Date: 
 
11 December 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/2942 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
4-10 LAMB WALK AND 7-9 MOROCCO STREET, LONDON, SE1 3TT 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 873 sqm 
(GIA) of flexible commercial floorspace (A1, A2, B1 and D1 Uses) at ground 
floor, with 29 residential units above, in a part 3 / 4 and 5 storey building, with 
associated amenity spaces, refuse store, cycle parking for 44 cycles and 2 
disabled parking spaces. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  28 September 2012 Application Expiry Date  28 December 2012 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 

That planning permission is granted subject to conditions and the applicant entering 
into a legal agreement. 
 
In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 21st December 2012 then 
the Head of Development Control be authorised to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 93 of this report. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

  
3 
 

Site location and description 
 

 The application site is located on the corner of Lamb Walk and Morocco Street.  It 
forms the south west corner of a triangular ‘island’ bounded by Bermondsey Street, 
Morocco Street and Lamb Walk.  The Bermondsey Street Conservation Area includes 
the surrounding buildings that are located in the remainder of this ‘island’ area, 
including buildings to which the application site and buildings are attached.  The 
a
[...]
mention of compensation for cleaning of Leathermarket Court walls; 
Increased traffic on Morocco Street, during construction and beyond, on narrow streets; 
Concern regarding the capability of the existing road infrastructure to cope with the 
construction vehicles and increased traffic from completed development; 
No parking for 3 bed family units; 
No restricting on working hours (construction) despite close proximity to bedroom 
windows; 
Overlooking has not been address, physical constraints of Morocco street, its extreme 
narrowness, makes it impossible to avoid overlooking; and  
Loss of privacy and natural light. 
 

28 Case Officer Comment:- 
Following objections raised by residents, the applicant has elected to remove the 
request for an A4 (drinking establishments) use on the site, and therefore the application 
has been altered to reflect this.  Other concerns regarding the height, resultant impacts 
upon the character of the area and surrounding properties, impacts during construction, 
traffic and other issues, are addressed above in the main body of the report. 

 

78



  
RECOMMENDATION 

LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant Mr J. Ansell 
Irving Yass and Philip Beckman as Trustees of the Benjamin 
Leighton Daughter's s 

Reg. Number 12/AP/2942 

Application Type Full Planning Permission   
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/75-4 

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 873 sqm (GIA) of flexible commercial floorspace 
(A1, A2, B1 and D1 Uses) at ground floor, with 29 residential units above, in a part 3 / 4 and 5 storey building, with 
associated amenity spaces, refuse store, cycle parking for 44 cycles and 2 disabled parking spaces. 

At: 4-1
[...]
r offsite 
receptors in accordance with saved policy 3.2 ‘Protection of amenity’ of the Southwark Plan (2007), strategic 
policy 13’ High environmental standards’ of the Core Strategy (2011). 

87



Scale 1/1250

Date 27/11/2012

HILLSIDE, 9 FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON, SE19 1UP

AD
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 7.4
88



Item No.  
 

7.4 
 
  

Classification:   
 
Open 
 

Date: 
 
11 December 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/2619 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
HILLSIDE, 9 FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON, SE19 1UP 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing 2 storey dwelling and erection of 5 x 4-bedroom 3-
storey plus basement houses with associated car parking, bin and bicycle 
storage and landscaped gardens (Use Class C3). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

College 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  21 August 2012 Application Expiry Date  16 October 2012 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. This application is referred 
to Members following an agreed referral request. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 

The application site is located on the eastern side of Fountain Drive in the College 
area of the borough. This site contains two parts, 9 Fountain Drive (known as Hillside) 
which comprises a dwelling and garden, and a vacant plot which adjoins this to the 
north and which would have originally formed part of the garden to 11 Sydenham Hill 
which adjoins to the east.  The site has a moderate slope, and although much of the 
vacant plot is grassed, there are a number of trees located around the site boundaries. 
 
The surrounding area is characterised by a combination of large detached houses and 
some more recent terraced housing located opposite on Fountain Drive.
[...]
uring properties; 
-overdevelopment and overcrowding; 
-lack of detailed information; 
-loss of trees; 
-questions the need to demolish an existing building which fits well into the landscape; 
-questions what powers are available to ensure the development is completed in 
accordance with the plans; 
-lack of outdoor amenity space; 
-there was a delay in the objections from residents being posted on the Council's 
website; 
-visual impact of the sedum roofs if they are not properly maintained; 
-request that a site visit be undertaken from 9 Sydenham Hill - response - a site visit was 
undertaken from the rears of 11 and 11a Sydenham Hill which would be the closest 
neighbours to the proposed houses; 
-increased traffic. 
 

 

107



   
RECOMMENDATION 

LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant Mr J. Smart 
Bespoke Home Ltd 

Reg. Number 12/AP/2619 

Application Type Full Planning Permission   
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2092-9 

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
 Demolition of existing 2 storey dwelling and erection of 5 x 4-bedroom 3-storey plus basement houses with 

associated car parking, bin and bicycle storage and landscaped gardens (Use Class C3). 

At: HILLSIDE, 9 FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON, SE19 1UP 

In accordance with application received on 09/08/2012 08:03:53     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 018-300 Rev A,  018-301 A,  019-001 C,  019-011 C,  019-012,  019-015 C,  019-020 C,  
019-021 B,  019-025 C,  019-030 A,  019-031-A,  019-032 C,  019-033 A,  019-034 A, 019-035,  019-040 C,  019-041 D,  
019-042 D,  019-043 D,  019-044, 019-048 C, 019-049,  019-060 C,  019-061 C,  019-062 C,  019-063B,  019-070,  019-
071, Design & Access Statement,  Outline Construction Environmental Management Plan,  Bat Assessment,  
Arboricul

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 December 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 11 December 2012 at 
7.00 pm at Room G02a, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Darren Merrill (Chair) 

Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Noakes 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Gary Rice (Head of Development Management) 
Alison Brittain (Development Management) 
Norman Brockie (Design and Conservation)  
Rachel Gleave (Development Management) 
Tim Gould (Development Management and Strategic Projects) 
Michèle Sterry (Development Management) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer) 
Tim Murtagh (Constitutional Officer)  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were none. 
 
 

 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 December 2012 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 
Councillor Poddy Clark substituted for Councillor Nick Stanton as a reserve member. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 7.1 – 34-36 Verney Road, London SE16 3DH 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as he wished to make representations as 
a ward councillor. 
 
Agenda 7.2 - Charles Dickens Primary School, Lant Street, London SE1 1QP 
 
Councillor David Noakes, non-pecuniary, as he had received several emails about the 
application and replied to those. He had also attended the Lant Street Tenants and 
Residents Association meeting that discussed the application. He had not yet expressed 
a view on the application. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

• Addendum report relating to items 7.1, 7.2, 7.3 and 7.4 – development 
management items 

 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 October 2012 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

 ADDENDUM REPORT 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to 
accept the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, 
consultation responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 December 2012 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
on the agenda be considered.  

  
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and 
draft decision notices unless otherwise stated.  

  
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

7.1 34-36 VERNEY ROAD, LONDON SE16 3DH  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-0375 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Change of use from offices (Class B1) / general industrial (Class B2) / storage or 
distribution (Class B8) to operations centre for a coach company with parking and storage 
(Sui Generis) / (Class B1) for up to 20 vehicles and coaches of varying sizes and increase 
of width of existing crossover. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The sub-committee heard representations from the applicant’s agent, and councillors 
asked questions. 
 
There were no local supporters present that lived within 100 metres of the development 
site. 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillor. 
He responded to questions from members of the sub-committee, and then left the room 
and did not take part in the decision. 
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning application 12-AP-0375 be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and in the addendum report. 

 
2. That officers add a suitable informative to the decision notice regarding the 

arrangements for the parking of coaches on the site and along Verney Road.  



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 December 2012 
 

 

7.2 CHARLES DICKENS PRIMARY SCHOOL, LANT STREET, LONDON SE1 1QP  
 

 Councillor Richard Livingstone re-joined the meeting and sat as a member of the sub-
committee. 
 
Planning application reference number 12-AP-1547 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Extension of playground for school to the north of Lant Street and refurbishment of existing 
playground: comprising hard and soft landscaping with new tree and shrub planting, and 
timber installations; with new servicing area accessible by vehicles at the eastern end of 
the site; re-siting of fences within the site; with new gates erected within the site to allow 
emergency vehicle access. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The sub-committee heard representations from objectors, the applicant’s agent, and a 
local supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site. Councillors asked 
questions of all of the speakers. 
 
Councillor Adele Morris addressed the meeting in her capacity as ward councillor. She 
responded to questions from members of the sub-committee, and then left the room. 
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning application 12-AP-1547 be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and in the addendum report. 

 
2. That an additional condition be added restricting the use of the play area to 

0700 – 1900 hours on Mondays to Fridays and for no more than nine 
weekends in any year. During those weekends when it is used, it shall not be 
used outside the hours of 0700 – 2100, without the written permission of the 
Local Planning Authority.  

 

7.3 4-10 LAMB WALK AND 7-9 MOROCCO STREET, LONDON SE1 3TT  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2942 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 873 sqm (GIA) of 



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 December 2012 
 

flexible commercial floorspace (A1, A2, B1 and D1 Uses) at ground floor, with 29 
residential units above, in a part 3 / 4 and 5 storey building, with associated amenity 
spaces, refuse store, cycle parking for 44 cycles and 2 disabled parking spaces. 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The sub-committee heard representations from an objector and the applicant’s agent, and 
councillors asked questions of both. 
 
There were no local supporters present that lived within 100 metres of the development 
site. 
 
Councillor Mark Gettleson addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillor. He 
responded to questions from members of the sub-committee, and then left the room. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That planning application 12-AP-2942 be granted, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and in the addendum report. 

 

7.4 HILLSIDE, 9 FOUNTAIN DRIVE, LONDON SE19 1UP  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2619 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing 2 storey dwelling and erection of 5 x 4-bedroom 3-storey plus 
basement houses with associated car parking, bin and bicycle storage and landscaped 
gardens (Use Class C3). 
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report, and councillors asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The sub-committee heard representations from objectors and the applicant’s agent, and 
councillors asked questions of both. 
 
There were no local supporters present that lived within 100 metres of the development 
site. 
 
Councillor Lewis Robinson addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillor. He 
responded to questions from members of the sub-committee, and then left the room. 
 
Councillors debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 11 December 2012 
 

The motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning application 12-AP-2619 be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and in the addendum report. 

 
2. That an additional condition be added to the decision notice that requires 

samples of the timber / wood to be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development can commence. 

 
3. That an additional condition be added to the decision notice that requires a 

revised car parking layout to be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority before the development can commence. The new layout will 
need to accommodate 1.5 – 2 car parking spaces per property. 

 

 The meeting ended at 12.20am 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 


